reduced as a result of the change from a prudent basis to
a best estimate basis. Technical provisions have also
reduced due to the risk margin under Solvency II being
lower than the prudence margins under Solvency I and
the use of a different expense methodology on a
Solvency II going concern basis. For further details of the
calculation methodology see Note 20. The adjustments
to technical provisions resulting from the change in
accounting policy are matched by an equal and opposite
change in the Fund for Future Appropriations. Under
UKGAAP, the Society is not required to present three
balance sheets for the purposes of prior year
restatements but we have included the 2015 balance
sheet position below to outline the impact of the
restatement. Details of the changes and the restatement
of comparatives for the periods ended 31 December
2015 and 2016 are shown below.

90

National Friendly Annual Report & Financial Statements 2017 Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(29) Prior year restatement (continued)

Balance Sheet Group

As previously
reported

2015
Adjustment As restated

2015

Assets £’000 £’000 £’000

Reinsurance Asset 1 217 (83) 134

Total Assets 138,989 (83) 138,906

Balance Sheet Group

As previously
reported

2016
Adjustment As restated

2016

Assets £’000 £’000 £’000

Reinsurance Asset 1 202 (73) 129

Total Assets 140,209 (73) 140,136

Fund for future appropriations 1,2 12,526 11,643 24,169

Long term business provision 2 118,835 (11,396) 107,439

Investment contract liabilities 2 106 - 106

Claims outstanding 2 2,713 - 2,713

Provision for bonuses 2 632 (330) 302

122,286 (11,726) 110,560

Total liabilities 138,989 (83) 138,906

Liabilities

Fund for future appropriations 1,2 7,893 10,361 18,254

Long term business provision 2 122,433 (10,386) 112,047

Investment contract liabilities 2 66 - 66

Claims outstanding 2 2,582 (11) 2,571

Provision for bonuses 2 302 (37) 265

125,383 (10,434) 114,949

Total liabilities 140,209 (73) 140,136

1 Recalculation of reinsurers’ share of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.
2 Recalculation of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.

1 Recalculation of reinsurers’ share of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.
2 Recalculation of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.

National Friendly Annual Report & Financial Statements 2017 Notes to the Financial Statements

91

D
IREC

TO
RS’

REM
U

N
ERATIO

N

REPO
RT

IN
D

EPEN
D

EN
T

AU
D

ITO
RS’ REPO

RT
STRATEG

IC

REPO
RT

IN
CO

M
E STATEM

EN
T

BALAN
C

E SH
EET

STATEM
EN

T O
F

 CO
M

PREH
EN

SIVE
 IN

CO
M

E

N
O

TES TO
 TH

E
FIN

AN
C

IAL
STATEM

EN
TS

AU
D

IT CO
M

M
ITTEE

 REPO
RT

TH
E D

IREC
TO

RS’
REPO

RT
C

H
AIRM

AN
’S

REVIEW
FIN

AN
C

IAL
H

IG
H

LIG
H

TS

(29) Prior year restatement (continued)

Society

As previously
reported

2015
Adjustment As restated

2015

Assets £’000 £’000 £’000

Reinsurance Asset 1 217 (83) 134

Total Assets 138,915 (83) 138,832

Society

As previously
reported

2016
Adjustment As restated

2016

Assets £’000 £’000 £’000

Reinsurance Asset 1 202 (73) 129

Total Assets 140,208 (73) 140,135

Liabilities

Fund for future appropriations 1,2 12,568 11,643 24,211

Long term business provision 2 118,835 (11,396) 107,439

Investment contract liabilities 2 106 - 106

Claims outstanding 2 2,713 - 2,713

Provision for bonuses 2 632 (330) 302

122,286 (11,726) 110,694

Total liabilities 138,915 (83) 138,832

Liabilities

Fund for future appropriations 1,2 7,936 10,361 18,297

Long term business provision 2 122,433 (10,386) 112,047

Investment contract liabilities 2 66 - 66

Claims outstanding 2 2,582 (11) 2,571

Provision for bonuses 2 302 (37) 265

125,383 (10,434) 114,949

Total liabilities 140,208 (73) 140,135

1 Recalculation of reinsurers’ share of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.
2 Recalculation of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.

1 Recalculation of reinsurers’ share of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.
2 Recalculation of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.

92

National Friendly Annual Report & Financial Statements 2017 Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(29) Prior year restatement (continued)

Income Statement Group

As previously
reported

2016
Adjustment As restated

2016

£’000 £’000 £’000

Long term business provision 1,2 3,613) 1,001 4,614

Change in provision for claims 2 (131) (11) (142)

Bonuses and rebates 2 (330) 293 (37)

3,152) 1,283 4,435

Transfer from fund for future appropriation 1,2,3 (1,170) (1,283) (2,453)

Society

As previously
reported

2016
Adjustment As restated

2016

£’000 £’000 £’000

Long term business provision 1,2 3,613) 1,001 4,614

Change in provision for claims 2 (131) (11) (142)

Bonuses and rebates 2 (330) 293 (37)

3,152) 1,283 4,435

Transfer from fund for future appropriation 1,2,3 (1,170) (1,283) (2,453)

1Recalculation of reinsurers’ share of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.

2Recalculation of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.

3Please note that the movement between the FFA in the 2015 and 2016 restated balance sheets is (£5,915k) as per
the Statement of Movements in Funds below. The figure of (£2,453k) above is the income statement element only
of the movement in FFA as the restatement only impacts the income statement.

1Recalculation of reinsurers’ share of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.

2Recalculation of technical provisions on a Solvency II basis.